Thus, Importer have indulged in wrong availment
of Notification No. 25/1999-Cus dated 28.02.1999 and thereby they have
evaded payment of Customs Duty at the appropriate rate. By way of
adopting this modus in respect of impugned goods, Importer had short
paid the Customs Duty of   Rs. 29,31,557/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh,
Thirty-One Thousand, Five Hundred and Fifty-Seven only) which
merits invocation of extended period for demand of the said Customs Duty
under the provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962. I,
therefore, find and hold that the Customs Duty of Rs. Rs. 29,31,557/-

(Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh, Thirty-One Thousand, Five Hundred and
Fifty-Seven only) is required to be recovered under the provisions of
Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962.
24.2    It has been proposed in the subject Show Cause Notice to demand
and recover interest on the differential Customs Duty Rs. 29,31,557/-
(Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakh, Thirty-One Thousand, Five Hundred and Fifty-
Seven only) in respect of the imports under Section 28AA of the Customs
Act, 1962. Section 28AA ibid provides that when a person is liable to pay
Duty in accordance with the provisions of Section 28 ibid, in addition to
such Duty, such person is also liable to pay interest at applicable rate as
well. Thus, the said Section provides for payment of interest automatically
along with the Duty confirmed/ determined under Section 28 ibid. I hold
that the differential Customs Duties of Rs. 29,31,557/- (Rupees Twenty-
Nine Lakh, Thirty-One Thousand, Five Hundred and Fifty-Seven only) is
liable to be recovered from the Importer under Section 28(4) of the
Customs Act, 1962 and I hold that the interest on the said Customs Duty
determined/confirmed under Section 28(4) ibid is to be recovered under
Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.
25.       Whether the imported goods valued at Rs.2,25,85,183/-
(Rupees Two Crore, Twenty-Five Lakh, Eighty-Five Thousand, One
Hundred and Eighty-Three only) are liable for confiscation under
Section 111(m) of the Customs Act 1962 or otherwise;
25.1            As discussed in paras supra, M/s. Goldi Solar Private Ltd
have imported the subject goods by wrongly availing the benefit of Sr.
No.18 of the Exemption Notification No.25/1999-Customs dated

[...]

thus find that willful and wrong availment of the benefit of the specific
entries of the aforementioned Notification by Importer has rendered the
impugned goods liable for confiscation under Sections 111(m) of the
Customs Act, 1962.  I, therefore, hold the goods valued at
Rs.2,25,85,183/- (Rupees Two Crore, Twenty-Five Lakh, Eighty-Five
Thousand, One Hundred and Eighty-Three only) a r e liable to
confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(m) ibid. Further, the
aforementioned goods are not physically available for confiscation, and
in such cases, redemption fine is imposable in light of the judgment in
the case of M/s.